Total Fund  (8.13%)  S&P/Lehman/RE/International  (7.32%)

  Inflation (GDP Deflator)  1.03%

3-Year Returns (2000–2002)

Asset Category  STRS Ohio Return  Index Name  Index Return

Domestic Stocks  (8.30%)  Standard & Poor’s (S&P) 1500*  (7.66%)

International  (3.38%)  EAFE/Emerging Composite  (5.97%)

Fixed Income  8.15%  Lehman Universal  7.67%

Real Estate  9.49%  Real Estate Composite  9.34%

Total Fund  (1.68%)  S&P/Lehman/RE/International  (1.73%)

  Inflation (GDP Deflator)  1.86%

5-Year Returns (1998–2002)

Asset Category  STRS Ohio Return  Index Name  Index Return

Domestic Stocks  2.85%  Standard & Poor’s (S&P) 1500*  4.21%

International  (1.42%)  EAFE/Emerging Composite  (3.86%)

Fixed Income  7.68%  Lehman Universal  7.31%

Real Estate  11.61%  Real Estate Composite  10.56%

Total Fund  4.18%  S&P/Lehman/RE/International  4.37%

  Inflation (GDP Deflator)  1.65%

STRS Ohio Long-Term Policy Objective (5 Years)

Equities: 8%–10% Fixed Income: 6%–7%  Real Estate: 8%–9%  Total Fund: 8%

Investment performance is calculated using a time-weighted rate of return.

*The domestic stocks benchmark is calculated using the S&P 1500 Index for all periods beginning on or after Jan. 1, 1998, and using the S&P 500 Index for all
periods before Jan. 1, 1998.

The fixed-income benchmark is calculated using the Lehman Universal Index for all periods beginning on or after Oct. 1, 2000, and using the Lehman Aggre-
gate Index for all periods before Oct. 1, 2000.

St
at

e T
ea

ch
er

s R
et

ire
m

en
t S

ys
te

m
 of

 O
hi

o

45

Co
m

pr
eh

en
siv

e A
nn

ua
l F

in
an

cia
l R

ep
or

t

46

Summary of Investment Assets
As of June 30, 2002 and 2001 (dollar amounts in thousands)

 June 30, 2002   June 30, 2001
 Fair Value % Fair Value %

Short term

 Commercial paper  $   425,333 0.9% $   608,286 1.2%

 Government notes  10,000 0.0% 10,000  0.0%

 Corporate notes   0.0%   0.0%

 Short-term investment funds  13,500 0.0% 5,000  0.0%

  Total short term  448,833 0.9% 623,286 1.2%

Fixed income

 Guaranteed mortgages  3,349,000 7.1% 3,457,429  6.6%

 U.S. government and
   governmental agencies  1,573,909 3.3% 2,492,022  4.7%

 Corporate bonds  3,005,219 6.3% 3,086,300  5.8%

 Canadian bonds  82,797 0.2% 110,632  0.2%

 Municipal bonds   0.0%   0.0%

 High yield and emerging market 864,193 1.8% 940,562 1.8%

  Total fixed income  8,875,118 18.7% 10,086,945  19.1%

Common and preferred stock  21,413,456 44.9% 24,174,337  45.8%

Real estate

 East region  1,008,957 2.1% 1,260,205  2.4%

 Midwest region  812,875 1.7% 939,894 1.8%

 South region  979,320 2.1% 927,093 1.8%

 West region  1,301,161 2.7% 1,602,373 3.0%

 REITs   447,139 0.9% 636,360 1.2%

 Other   1,291,736 2.7% 969,194 1.8%

  Total real estate  5,841,188 12.2% 6,335,119  12.0%

Alternative investments  908,438 1.9% 923,253  1.7%

International  10,228,922 21.4% 10,667,911  20.2%

   Total investments   $ 47,715,955 100.0% $ 52,810,851 100.0%

Investment asset schedule excludes invested securities lending collateral.

For purposes of this schedule, certain U.S.-based short-term and fixed-income securities have been classified as
international investments in order to approximate the investment exposure of international equity swaps.

St
at

e T
ea

ch
er

s R
et

ire
m

en
t S

ys
te

m
 of

 O
hi

o

45

Co
m

pr
eh

en
siv

e A
nn

ua
l F

in
an

cia
l R

ep
or

t

46

Investments
Schedule of Largest Investment Holdings* (as of June 30, 2002)

Common Stocks — Top 20 Holdings
 Shares  Fair Value

Microsoft Corp. 11,142,588  $ 609,499,563